Stern v New York & Presbyt. Hosp

2020 NY Slip Op 32929(U)

June 1, 2020

Supreme Court, Kings County

Docket Number: 510384/2018

Judge: Genine D. Edwards

Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip Op <u>30001(</u>U), are republished from various New York State and local government sources, including the New York State Unified Court System's eCourts Service.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 22

At Part 80 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, held in and for the County of Kings, at the Courthouse, located at 360 Adams Street, Brooklyn, New York, on the 1st day of June 2020.

PRESENT:

Hon. Genine D. Edwards Justice, Supreme Court

-----Х

Sylvia Stern, as Executrix of the Estate of Joseph S. Stern,

Plaintiff,

Index No. 510384/2018

-against-

ORDER

The New York and Presbyterian Hospital, Boro Park Operating Co., LLC and Williamsburg Services, LLC,

Defendants.

-----X

After a telephonic status conference, this Court orders the following:

The deposition of the plaintiff shall be held via a virtual platform prior to the compliance date. Plaintiff shall also produce all non-party witnesses (under her control), including, but not limited to plaintiff's daughter who donated her kidney, for a deposition prior to the compliance date.

On or before July 3, 2020, plaintiff shall provide the following: the notes and/or notebooks referred to during plaintiff's initial deposition; a certificate of merit; and with respect to the disclosed photographs of the wound: the location of plaintiff when the photographs were taken and the identity of who took the photographs.

On or before July 3, 2020, defendants shall comply with all outstanding discovery requests.

All parties shall appear for a compliance conference on August 3, 2020 at 10:00AM.

Plaintiff must file the Note of Issue on or before October 2, 2020. Failure to file the Note of Issue will result in this matter being placed on a disposition calendar after the Note of Issue due date and may also result in this action being dismissed based on want of prosecution, pursuant to CPLR 3216.

This constitutes the Order of this Court.

ENTER,

Genine D. Edwards

Hon. Genine D. Edwards J. S. C.